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Administration Information

Restrictions: None
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Citation: Loyola University Chicago. University Archives & Special Collections.
College of Arts and Sciences Office of the Dean Records, 1943-1996. Box #, Folder.
Provenance: Records were transferred to the University Archives in 1997.

Separations: 0.66 linear feet of duplicates, meeting announcements and/or agendas for
which there are minutes, and minutes already existing in departmental records were
removed.

See Also: Office of the President records and Associate Dean of the College of Arts and
Sciences records.

Administrative History

In 1909, St. Ignatius College became the College of Arts and Sciences of Loyola
University. The first person to hold the title Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences
was Rev. Joseph Reiner, S.J., from 1923 to 1931. The Deans for the years these records

span are:
Rev. William A. Finnegan, S.J. 1936-1954
Rev. Laurence V. Britt, S.J., Ph.D. 1954-1956
Rev. Robert C. Hartnett, S.J., Ph.D. 1956-1958
Rev. Richard E. Tischler, S.J., A.M. 1958-1961
Rev. Joseph S. Pendergast, S.J., Ph.D. 1961-1964
Rev. Walter P. Krolikowski, S.J., Ph.D. 1964-1970
Rev. Robert J. McNamara, S.J., Ph.D. 1970-1973
Ronald E. Walker, Ph.D. 1973-Spring 1980
Rev. Lawerence Biondi, S.J.,Ph.D. (Acting Dean) Spring 1980-Feburary 1981
Rev. Lawerence Biondi, S.J., Ph.D. March 1981-May 1987
James L. Wiser, Ph.D. June 1987-June 1989
Kathleen M. McCourt, Ph.D. (Acting Dean) July 1989-May 1990
Kathleen M. McCourt, Ph.D. May 1990-July 1998
John Smarrelli, Jr., Ph.D. July 1998-2001
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Scope and Content

The College of Arts and Sciences Office of the Dean Records consist of 2 linear feet
spanning the years 1943-1996, with a majority of the records dating from 1960-1996.
Records include flyers, correspondences, meeting minutes, and campus events. Records

are arranged alphabetically by department.

Subjects:

Anthropology Department
Biology Department

Center for Urban Policy
Chemistry Department
Classical Studies
Communication Department
Criminal Justice Department
English Department

Fine Arts Department
Modern Languages Department
Natural Sciences Department
Philosophy Department
Physical Education

Physics Department

Political Science Department
Psychology Department
Sociology Department
Theater Department
Theology Department
Women Studies Department
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Box  Folder
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
1 10
1 11
1 12
2 1
2 2
2 3
2 4
2 5
2 6
2 7
2 8
2 9
3 1
3 2
3 3
3 4
3 5
3 6
3 7
3 8
3 9
4 1
4 2
4 3
4 4
4 5

Title
Dr. Alan DeWolfe Three publications on
schizophrenia.
Anthropology
Biology Minutes
Center for Urban Policy
Center for Urban Policy
Chemistry
Chemistry
Classical Studies
Communications
Criminal Justice Minutes
English
Fine Arts — A Proposal for a Fine Arts Program
at LUC and A Proposal on the European Theatre
Aurtists Program at LUC

Fine Arts Minutes

Fine Arts

Fine Arts

Modern Languages Minutes
Modern Languages

Natural Sciences
Philosophy Minutes
Philosophy Minutes
Philosophy Minutes

Philosophy Minutes

Philosophy

Philosophy General/Faculty Activities
Physical Education

Physical Education

Physical Education

Physical Education

Physics

Physics

Political Science Minutes

Political Science - Dr. Beth Henschen
Psychology Minutes

Sociology Advisory Committee Minutes
Sociology Advisory Committee
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Dates
1973-1975

1969-1980
1990-1992
1981-1984
1985-1987
1975-1976
1988-1990
1980-1990
1988-1980
1990-1992
1977-1994
1966-1968

1965-1988
1970-1973
1975-1982
1977-1989
1972-1987
1987-1991
1967-1970
1977-1984
1985-1991

1989-1992
1978-1985
1972-1988
1943-1956
1961-1969
1960-1979
1980-1987
1957-1976
1977-1988

1979-1982
1988-1996
1990-1992
1977-1980
1981-1990
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Sociology Minutes

Theater Minutes and General
Theater Minutes

Theology Minutes

Women’s Studies

Women’s Studies
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1977-1991
1977-1980
1981-1991
1970-1992
1978-1987
1983-1993
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