UA1997.11a

College of Arts and Sciences Office of the Dean Records

Dates: 1943-1996 (Bulk 1960-1996)

Creator: Office of the Dean Extent: 2.0 linear feet Level of description: Folder

Processor & date: Susan Hanf, March 1999; updated by Ashley Howdeshell, June 2012;

updated by K. Young, December 2016

Administration Information

Restrictions: None

Copyright: Consult archivist for information

Citation: Loyola University Chicago. University Archives & Special Collections. College of Arts and Sciences Office of the Dean Records, 1943-1996. Box #, Folder.

Provenance: Records were transferred to the University Archives in 1997.

Separations: 0.66 linear feet of duplicates, meeting announcements and/or agendas for which there are minutes, and minutes already existing in departmental records were removed.

See Also: Office of the President records and Associate Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences records.

Administrative History

In 1909, St. Ignatius College became the College of Arts and Sciences of Loyola University. The first person to hold the title Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences was Rev. Joseph Reiner, S.J., from 1923 to 1931. The Deans for the years these records span are:

Rev. William A. Finnegan, S.J.	1936-1954
Rev. Laurence V. Britt, S.J., Ph.D.	1954-1956
Rev. Robert C. Hartnett, S.J., Ph.D.	1956-1958
Rev. Richard E. Tischler, S.J., A.M.	1958-1961
Rev. Joseph S. Pendergast, S.J., Ph.D.	1961-1964
Rev. Walter P. Krolikowski, S.J., Ph.D.	1964-1970
Rev. Robert J. McNamara, S.J., Ph.D.	1970-1973
D LIEWII DID	1072 0 '

Ronald E. Walker, Ph.D. 1973-Spring 1980

Rev. Lawerence Biondi, S.J.,Ph.D. (Acting Dean)

Rev. Lawerence Biondi, S.J., Ph.D.

James L. Wiser, Ph.D.

Kathleen M. McCourt, Ph.D. (Acting Dean)

Kathleen M. McCourt, Ph.D.

July 1989-May 1990

May 1990-July 1998

John Smarrelli, Jr., Ph.D.

July 1998-2001

Scope and Content

The College of Arts and Sciences Office of the Dean Records consist of 2 linear feet spanning the years 1943-1996, with a majority of the records dating from 1960-1996. Records include flyers, correspondences, meeting minutes, and campus events. Records are arranged alphabetically by department.

Subjects:

Anthropology Department **Biology Department** Center for Urban Policy Chemistry Department Classical Studies Communication Department Criminal Justice Department **English Department** Fine Arts Department Modern Languages Department Natural Sciences Department Philosophy Department Physical Education Physics Department Political Science Department Psychology Department Sociology Department

Theology Department

Theater Department

Women Studies Department

Accession No.: UA1997.11a Creator: Office of the Dean

<u>Box</u>	Folder	<u>Title</u>	<u>Dates</u>
1	1	Dr. Alan DeWolfe Three publications on schizophrenia.	1973-1975
1	2	Anthropology	1969-1980
1	3	Biology Minutes	1990-1992
1	4	Center for Urban Policy	1981-1984
1	5	Center for Urban Policy	1985-1987
1	6	Chemistry	1975-1976
1	7	Chemistry	1988-1990
1	8	Classical Studies	1980-1990
1	9	Communications	1988-1980
1	10	Criminal Justice Minutes	1990-1992
1	11	English	1977-1994
1	12	Fine Arts – A Proposal for a Fine Arts Program at LUC and A Proposal on the European Theatre Artists Program at LUC	1966-1968
2	1	Fine Arts Minutes	1965-1988
2	2	Fine Arts	1970-1973
2	3	Fine Arts	1975-1982
2	4	Modern Languages Minutes	1977-1989
2	5	Modern Languages	1972-1987
2	6	Natural Sciences	1987-1991
$\overline{2}$	7	Philosophy Minutes	1967-1970
2	8	Philosophy Minutes	1977-1984
2	9	Philosophy Minutes	1985-1991
3	1	Philosophy Minutes	1989-1992
3	2	Philosophy	1978-1985
3	3	Philosophy General/Faculty Activities	1972-1988
3	4	Physical Education	1943-1956
3	5	Physical Education	1961-1969
3	6	Physical Education	1960-1979
3	7	Physical Education	1980-1987
3	8	Physics	1957-1976
3	9	Physics	1977-1988
4	1	Political Science Minutes	1979-1982
4	2	Political Science - Dr. Beth Henschen	1988-1996
4	3	Psychology Minutes	1990-1992
4	4	Sociology Advisory Committee Minutes	1977-1980
4	5	Sociology Advisory Committee	1981-1990

Loyola University Chicago ~ Archives & Special Collections

4	6	Sociology Minutes	1977-1991
4	7	Theater Minutes and General	1977-1980
4	8	Theater Minutes	1981-1991
4	9	Theology Minutes	1970-1992
4	10	Women's Studies	1978-1987
4	11	Women's Studies	1983-1993